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1. Introduction
The document provides a summary for email discussion thread [100e-NR-L1enh_URLLC-Inter_UE-01].
Email discussion outcome
Following agreements were made in [100e-NR-L1enh_URLLC-Inter_UE-01]
Issue 1: Maximum CI monitoring periodicity
Agreement: 
· The maximum UL CI monitoring periodicity is 10 slots
Issue 2: BD limitations for UL CI monitoring
Agreement:
· Up to X BDs can be configured per UL CI monitoring occasion, X to be decided between X=1 or X=2 in RAN1#100bis.
Issue 3: timedurationforCI for sub-slot level UL CI monitoring
Agreement:
· Confirm that 14OS can be configured for timedurationforCI  (when 1-slot is the configured UL CI monitoring periodicity with more than one monitoring occasions within 1 slot)
Issue 4: Possible values for CI-PayloadSize
Agreement:
· The possible values for CI-PayloadSize, are {1,2,4,5,7,8,10,14,16,20,25,28,32,35,42,56,112}
Issue 5: Clarification of RRC parameter offsetToCarrier
[bookmark: _GoBack]Agreement: 
· Adopt following text proposal 
-----------------------------------------Text Proposal for Section 11.2A in TS38.213 [2]------------------------------------
	11.2A   Cancellation indication
<---------------------------Other parts are omitted ------------------------------->
For a group of symbols, [image: cid:image001.png@01D5EED8.2CC8A030] bits from each set of bits have a one-to-one mapping with [image: cid:image002.png@01D5EED8.2CC8A030] groups of PRBs where each of the first [image: cid:image003.png@01D5EED8.2CC8A030] groups includes [image: cid:image004.png@01D5EED8.2CC8A030] PRBs and each of the remaining [image: cid:image005.png@01D5EED8.2CC8A030] groups includes [image: cid:image006.png@01D5EED8.2CC8A030] PRBs. A UE determines a first PRB index as [image: cid:image007.png@01D5EED8.2CC8A030] and a number of contiguous RBs as [image: cid:image008.png@01D5EED8.2CC8A030] from frequencyRegionforCI that indicates an offset [image: cid:image009.png@01D5EED8.2CC8A030] and a length [image: cid:image010.png@01D5EED8.2CC8A030] as RIV according to [6, TS 38.214], and from offsetToCarrier in FrequencyInfoUL-SIB that indicates [image: cid:image011.png@01D5EED8.2CC8A030] for a SCS configuration of an active DL BWP where the UE monitors PDCCH for DCI format 2_4 detection.
<---------------------------Other parts are omitted ------------------------------->



Discussions
The following issues were discussed in [100e-NR-L1enh_URLLC-inter-UE-01]
Issue 1: Maximum CI monitoring periodicity
Agreement: The maximum monitoring periodicity for UL CI is [5] slots
Discussion point:
· Confirm the 5 slots as the maximum monitoring periodicity?
· Yes: vivo
· No: Ericsson (support up to 2 slots), CMCC (additionally support 8,10,16,20 as monitoring periodicity)
· Please share your view about the following proposal:
· Proposal: To confirm 5 slots as the maximum UL CI monitoring periodicity.
· Based on companies inputs
· 11 companies support confirming 5 slots as the maximum UL CI monitoring periodicity
· Nokia, Sony, vivo, Sharp, Qualcomm, Panasonic, LG, Huawei, Intel, Ericsson, MediaTek
· 7 companies support extending the maximum UL CI monitoring periodicity to 20 slots
· CMCC, CATT, Samsung, OPPO, Huawei, ZTE, WILUS
· Suggest to agree on the updated proposal as following, any objection?
· Updated Proposal: The maximum UL CI monitoring periodicity is 20 slots. 
	Company
	View

	CMCC
	[bookmark: _Hlk33457248]We would like the maximum monitoring periodicity for UL CI can be extended to be 20 slots to cover various TDD configurations. Considering that the reference time region can be only the same as the configured UL CI monitoring periodicity, setting a tight limit for monitoring periodicity cannot work well for some TDD configurations, e.g., UL-heavy scenario (2.5ms periodicity with 60kHz SCS and DL: UL=2:8). If company has concern aboutthe granularity of UL CI, we can compromise to 10 slots although we think the granularity of UL CI maybe not a problem since theCI-PayloadSize is flexibly configured.

	Nokia/NSB
	OK / support

	CATT
	We share the same views as CMCC. For TDD, we should also consider the TDD UL/DL configuration, either indicated by RRC signalling or SFI. If a DL-heavy TDD UL/DL configuration is applied, the misalignment between CI monitoring periodicity and TDD UL/DL configuration will lead to more unnecessary CI monitoring.
Furthermore, we would like to clarify the intention of the proposal: any values supported by the current search space configuration which are smaller than the proposed maximum UL CI monitoring periodicity are supported and no new values are introduced, right?

	Sony
	For periodicity > 1 slot, the RUR do not overlap and so it is challenging for the gNB to cancel any eMBB PUSCH that is towards the end of a long RUR especially since we expect URLLC PUSCH to be scheduled very quickly.  Hence we are ok to support the proposal of a max length of 5 slots.

	vivo
	In order to protect URLLC traffic, a timely delivery of UL CI signaling is very important. In the ideal case, the UL CI monitoring periodicity should match the URLLC scheduling periodicity, otherwise the some URLLC PUSCH cannot be protected if UL CI monitoring periodicity is too long. If the URLLC scheduling periodicity is larger than 5 slots, we doubt the necessity of using UL CI for dynamic eMBB and URLLC multiplexing, as network should be able to schedule both eMBB and URLLC user with 5 slots scheduling periodicity (or even shorter scheduling periodicity). Therefore we think the maximum 5 slots monitoring periodicity can be confirmed.
To answer CATT’s question, there is no intention to introduce the new RRC parameter or new value range for search space configuration compared to Rel-15 parametermonitoringSlotPeriodicityAndOffset, the only decision point is the maximum allowed monitoring periodicity for search space configured with UL CI monitoring purpose.

	Samsung
	Support the CMCC proposal for flexible deployment by a network. There is no complexity impact on the gNB or the UE (e.g. same values are already supported for DCI format 2_0)

	Sharp
	We are OK with the proposal. Additionally, instead of just setting the maximum number, we should also list all the values.

	Qualcomm
	We support the proposal. Also, we share the same view as vivo on the use case of ULCI when URLLC scheduling latency is greater than 5 slots.

	Panasonic
	We support the proposal.

	OPPO
	Support  CMCC proposal for flexible deployment.

	LG
	We also support the proposal. Considering UL CI monitoring periodicity is highly related to service requirement being prevent from eMBB, larger than 5 slot does not fit with specified use cases.

	HW/ HiSi
	We do not see  a strong motivation to have longer periodicities than 5 slots. However, as Samsung also pointed out, the same periodicities (8, 10, 16, 20) are already supported. To also support them for UL CI has therefore no impact on the complexity. We are fine either with 5 slots but also ok to further add 8, 10, 16 and 20 slots.  

	ZTE
	We support CMCC’s proposal to additionally support 8,10,16,20 as monitoring periodicityincluding 5 slots. The additional monitoring periodicity will provide more flexibility to adapt to different scenarios.

	WILUS
	We share the same understanding with CMCC. To cover various TDD configurations, we support the monitoring periodicity of 8, 10, 16, 20 slots 

	Intel
	Confirm 5 slots as the maximum UL CI monitoring periodicity. As RUR is agreed to be same as monitoring periodicity and overlapping RUR is not allowed for periodicity > 1 slot, it is not clear how larger monitoring periodicity can be beneficial. For a longer RUR, most likely cancelation would only happen early in the RUR and gNB may not be able to utilize the latter part of the RUR.

	Ericsson
	We are ok to agree on max 5 slots if the majority prefers that, though as said, we don’t think more than 2 slots is useful considering scheduling horizon for URLLC. 
Regarding heavy UL TDD pattern, we wonder why we would need to cancel eMBB e.g. 10 slots in advance when we can cancel smth in the beginning of UL slot set? E.g. 2DL:10UL, if in the last DL slot we need to schedule URLLC with pre-emption, let’s schedule it in the first UL slot after DL.

	MediaTek
	We support the proposal of confirming 5 slots as the maximum UL CI monitoring periodicity. We are objective of higher monitoring periodicity, there is no use-case for such higher periodicity values. Let’s not forget that RAN1 agreed to mandate the UE (that support UL CI) to do the cancelation with the aggressive N2. The main understanding was that cancelation with the baseline N2 is not really useful for this feature. Thus, it is surprising to see some companies suggesting cancelation time to be more than 5 slots. 

	Apple
	We support the proposal



Issue 2: BD limitations for UL CI monitoring
Agreement
· Up to X BDs can be configured for UL CI
· FFS per UL CI monitoring occasion or per span
· The value of X is to be concluded during this week
· Note: UE is not expected to be configured with search space configuration for UL CI with AL and number of candidates exceeding X BDs
Discussion point
· The BD limitation is defined as per CI monitoring occasion, or per PDCCH monitoring span?
· Per CI monitoring occasion: Ericsson, vivo
· Per PDCCH monitoring span: Apple
· The X value is ?
· Option 1-1: X=2 (same as SFI) (Samsung, Huawei)
· Option 1-2: X=7 (Intel) 
· Option 2: X is defined as UE capability (vivo)
· Please share your view about the following proposal:
· Proposal: Up to X BDs can be configured per UL CI monitoring occasion
· X = 2 (i.e. the same as SFI)
· Based on companies inputs
· 14 companies supports X=2
· Nokia, CATT, Sony, Spreadtrum, vivo, Samsung, Panasonic, OPPO, LG, Huawei, ZTE, WILUS, Intel, Ericsson, 
· 2 companies supports X=1
· Qualcomm, MediaTek 
· Suggest to agree on the original proposal, i.e. the following, any objection?
· Proposal: Up to two blind decodes can be configured per UL CI monitoring occasion, i.e. same as SFI
	Company
	View

	Nokia/NSB
	Similar as SFI, X=2 could be a good compromise but we would be open for larger values as well. We don’t see a need for UE capability (but fix this in the specs)

	CATT
	Agree with the proposal.

	Sony
	Agree with proposal.

	Spreadtrum
	Agree with the proposal.

	vivo
	Fine with the proposal.

	Samsung
	Agree with the proposal

	QC
	We propose to set X=1. We would like to remind everyone that, unlike SFI, ULCI needs to be decoded very fast by the eMBB UE in order to meet the cap 2 cancellation timeline even if the PDCCH/PUSCH/SRS operate with cap 1 processing time. Furthermore, unlike SFI, ULCI may be monitored with sub-slot periodicity. As such, we think setting X=1 is sufficient.

	Panasonic
	Agree with the proposal.

	OPPO
	Agree with the proposal

	LG
	Agree with proposal.

	HW/ HiSi
	Agree with the proposal.  

	ZTE
	Fine with the proposal.
Span based monitoring is an optional UE capability and more applicable for URLLC UEs, while UL CI is monitored by eMBB UEs. It is better to define BD limitation per monitoring occasion.
X = 2 seems to be a good choice of configuration flexibility and UE complexity.

	WILUS
	Fine with the proposal

	Intel
	Although we believe X > 2 may provide greater flexibility in terms of more efficient link adaptation for PDCCH, but we are fine to accept X = 2 as compromise

	Ericsson
	Agree with the proposal
It should be clarified what X means, because it seems like companies can have different understanding. Our thinking is that X is a limit per Aggregation Level per monitoring occasion (same as for SFI). We think that SFI framework can be reused, thus, we are against introduction of TOTAL limit of BDs per occasion, because it will require new handlings in spec. We believe that “smart” gNB can take care of proper configuration and there is no need to be too restrictive for future proof. 

	MediaTek
	For the same points highlighted by Qualcomm, having X as small as possible is essential for UE implementation. Thus, X=1 is preferred from our side. 

	Apple
	How do the UL CI monitoring occasions (and limits) interact with the span limits (eMBB UEs configured with R16 PDCCH monitoring) or the slot limits (eMBB UEs configured with R15 PDCCH monitoring).  Do we have to put any additional limits. Our proposal was to enable limits per span (for R16 PDCCH monitoring) or per slot (for R15 PDCCH monitoring) as we assumed the eMBB UE could be configured with either of the two.  




Issue 3: timedurationforCI for sub-slot level UL CI monitoring
Agreements:
· Possible values for RRC parameter timedurationforCI can be:
· If the configured UL CI monitoring periodicity is >1 slot or 1-slot with only one monitoring occasion 
· At least the same as the configured UL CI monitoring periodicity
· FFS whether or not to additionally support multiple of UL CI monitoring periodicity
· Otherwise (i.e., >1 monitoring occasion within 1 slot when 1-slot is the configured UL CI monitoring periodicity)
· {2, 4, 7, [14]} OS, which SCS is used when determine the time duration
· SCS for the DL BWP carrying UL CI
· FFS The UE is not expected to be configured with a time duration for CI less than the time different (in symbols) between any adjacent monitoring occasions in a slot
Discussion point: 
In case of sub-slot-level CI monitoring (i.e., >1 monitoring occasion within 1 slot when 1-slot is the configured UL CI monitoring periodicity)
· Confirm that 14OS can be configured for timedurationforCI 
· Yes: Ericsson, vivo, CATT, LG
· Can the UE be configured with a time duration to be less than the gap between any adjacent UL CI monitoring occasion?
· Yes: Ericsson, 
· No: vivo, CMCC
· Please share your view about the following proposal:
· Proposal: 
· Confirm that 14OS can be configured for timedurationforCI  (when 1-slot is the configured UL CI monitoring periodicity with more that one monitoring occasions within 1 slot)
· UE is not expected to be configured with a time duration to be less than the gap between any adjacent UL CI monitoring occasion
· Based on companies inputs
· All 19 companies supports the 1st bullet of original proposal 
· 7 companies has concern on the 2nd bullet of the original proposal
· Nokia, Samsung, LG, Huawei, WILUS, Intel, Ericsson
· Suggest to agree on the updated proposal with keeping the 1st bullet only, any objection?
· Updated Proposal: 
· Confirm that 14OS can be configured for timedurationforCI  (when 1-slot is the configured UL CI monitoring periodicity with more than one monitoring occasions within 1 slot)
	Company
	View

	CMCC
	We are fine with the proposal.

	Nokia/NSB
	1. We support 14 symbols
1. Similar as Ericsson, we don’t see a need to define such restriction. We can leave this up to gNB configuration (no need for specs impact / change). 

	CATT
	Agree

	Sony
	Agree with proposal.

	Spreadtrum
	Agree with the proposal.

	vivo
	Fine with the proposal.

	Samsung
	Support the first sub-bullet of the proposal.
Do not support the second sub-bullet of the proposal (gNB implementation issue).

	Sharp
	We support the proposal.

	Qualcomm
	We are fine with the proposal.  

	Panasonic
	Agree with the proposal.

	OPPO
	Agree with the proposal

	LG
	We support the first bullet of the proposal.
For second bullet, it seems unnecessary restriction at least for TDD. Similar to Nokia/NSB, we also suggest to leave it to gNB implementation.

	HW/ HiSi
	We agree that 14OS can be configured for timedurationCI (the first bullet). For the second bullet, we don’t see a technical motivation for a shorter time duration, but don’t think that such a restriction needs to be introduced in the specification. Therefore, we do not see a strong need for the second bullet.

	ZTE
	We support to confirm that 14OS can be configured for timedurationforCI.
14OS time duration is needed in the case of the gap of adjacent UL CI monitoring occasions within one slot is larger than 7OSs.

	WILUS
	We support 14 OSs for timedurationforCI. 
The second point results in unnecessary restrictions. The gap, if any, can be handled by gNB.

	Intel
	Agree with first bullet in the proposal. Regarding second bullet, such restriction may not be necessary to capture in spec and it can be handled by gNB implementation 

	Ericsson
	We agree with the first part of proposal. “Confirm that 14OS can be configured for timedurationforCI” 
We disagree with second part of proposal. This can limit placement of CORESETS and restrict some desirable configurations. E.g. non-slot transmissions can be aligned for all URLLC UEs in the following way: 1-4os, 5-8os, 9-12os. The rest 13-14 os can be left for SRS. Why do we need to pre-empt 13-14os if URLLC transmissions cannot appear there at all? Why RUR should even cover those symbols? 

	MediaTek
	We are fine with the proposal.

	Apple
	We are fine with the proposal



Issue 4: Possible values for CI-PayloadSize
Agreements:
· Possible values (16 values) for RRC parameter CI-PayloadSize are 
· {[1],2,4,[5],7,8,[10],14,16,[20],[25],28,32,[35],56,112}
Discussion point
· Confirm all the possible values for CI-PayloadSize in the previous agreement
· Ericsson, vivo, Nokia, proposed to confirm the possible values with bracket 
· CATT proposed to replace value 25 by 42
· Please share your view about the following proposal:
· Confirm  all the possible values for CI-PayloadSize, i.e. {1,2,4,5,7,8,10,14,16,20,25,28,32,35,56,112}
· Based on companies inputs
· 13 companies are fine/supportive to confirm all the possible values for CI-PayloadSize  from last meeting 
· Nokia, Spreadtrum, vivo, Samsung, Sharp, Panasonic, LG, Huawei, ZTE, WILUS, Ericsson, MediaTek, Apple
· 6 companies are fine/supportive to remove 25 and add 42 to the list and confirm the rest. 
· CATT, Sony, vivo, Samsung, Qualcomm, Intel, 
· Suggest to agree on the updated proposal as the following
Updated Proposal: The possible values for CI-PayloadSize, are {1,2,4,5,7,8,10,14,16,20,25,28,32,35,42, 56,112}
	Company
	View

	Nokia/NSB
	OK / support

	CATT
	As agreed at RAN1#99 meeting, timeGranularityforCI is defined as number of partitions within the time region and possible values are {1,2,4,7,14,28}. Furthermore, it was also agreed that the configured value of CI-PayloadSize shall be a multiple integer of the configured value of timeGranularityforCI.
On top of the above agreements, 25 is only multiple of 1, i.e. it can only achieve 1 partition in time domain and 25 partitions in frequency domain.
We think it is too expensive to define a CI-payloadsize which can only achieve one fixed time-frequency partition pattern. Furthermore, the already supported number 28 which is quite close to 25 and we don’t think it is valuable to introduce another similar value.
On the other hand, the value 42 can divide the frequency region into 3, 6, 21 or 42 partitions depending on how many partitions in time region. It can be observed that it supports more combinations and is more flexible.

	Sony
	Although 25 would result in 1 time partition with 25 partitions in frequency domain as noted by CATT, we think this can be use for RUR with short time domain, e.g. 2 symbols but large frequency domain.  Having said that, the number 25 is rather close to 28.  And so we think it is beneficial to have a number in between 35 and 56 or between 56 and 112.  Therefore we can replace 25 with either 42 or 70.

	Spreadtrum
	Agree with the proposal.

	vivo
	We are fine the proposal. But we are also fine with replacing value 25 by 42 if there is majority view of doing it.

	Samsung
	Support the proposal. Also OK replacing 25 by 42.

	Sharp
	We are OK with the proposal.

	Qualcomm
	We support to remove 25 from the list. We also don’t see a strong use case of supporting a 1 bit ULCI field.

	Panasonic
	We are OK with the proposal.

	LG
	We are OK with the proposal.

	HW/ HiSi
	Agree with the proposal.

	ZTE
	Agree. We support to confirm all possible values for CI-PayloadSize.

	WILUS
	Fine with the proposal 

	Intel
	Support CATT proposal and we are fine with the rest of the values 

	Ericsson
	Agree with the proposal

	MediaTek
	We agree with the proposal

	Apple
	We are fine with the proposal



Issue 5: Clarification of RRC parameter offsetToCarrier
[3] raised the issue about which offsetToCarrier parameter (the one from FrequencyInfoUL-SIB or from FrequencyInfoDL-SIB) in case of different SCS is used in DL and UL. Following text proposal is given
-----------------------------------------Text Proposal 1 for Section 11.2A in TS38.213 [2]------------------------------------
	11.2A	 Cancellation indication
<---------------------------Other parts are omitted ------------------------------->











For a group of symbols,  bits from each set of bits have a one-to-one mapping with  groups of PRBs where each of the first  groups includes  PRBs and each of the remaining  groups includes  PRBs. A UE determines a first PRB index as  and a number of contiguous RBs as  from frequencyRegionforCI that indicates an offset  and a length  as RIV according to [6, TS 38.214], and from offsetToCarrier in FrequencyInfoDL-SIB that indicates  for a SCS configuration of an active DL BWP where the UE monitors PDCCH for DCI format 2_4 detection. 
<---------------------------Other parts are omitted ------------------------------->


· Please share your view about the above TP
· Based on the companies inputs
· All 16 companies are fine/supportive to use FrequencyInfoUL-SIB
· Suggest to agree on the updated TP as the following
-----------------------------------------Text Proposal for Section 11.2A in TS38.213 [2]------------------------------------
	11.2A	 Cancellation indication
<---------------------------Other parts are omitted ------------------------------->











For a group of symbols,  bits from each set of bits have a one-to-one mapping with  groups of PRBs where each of the first  groups includes  PRBs and each of the remaining  groups includes  PRBs. A UE determines a first PRB index as  and a number of contiguous RBs as  from frequencyRegionforCI that indicates an offset  and a length  as RIV according to [6, TS 38.214], and from offsetToCarrier in FrequencyInfoUL-SIB that indicates  for a SCS configuration of an active DL BWP where the UE monitors PDCCH for DCI format 2_4 detection. 
<---------------------------Other parts are omitted ------------------------------->



	Company
	View

	Nokia/NSB
	Bit wondering, why we take the carrier offset information for the DL and not the UL (FrequencyInfoDL-SIBand not FrequencyInfoUL / FrequencyInfoUL-SIB, active DL BWP and not active UL BWP)? This has nothing to do with the timing, but to define the frequency domain of the UL cancelation – i.e. UL carrier /BWP specific information would be needed here and not the DL carrier / BWP?

	CATT
	We agree with the intention of the proposal. But it should be noted that the maximum number can be configured byfrequencyRegionForCI-r16 is 37949, which means it can only indicates up to 275 RBs. If it applied to a UL carrier, it’s OK as the Ocarrier indicating the lowest PRB index of UL carrier. However, if the Ocarrier is the one defined for DL carrier, it may be impossible to indicate a UL reference BWP within the UL carrier based on the lowest RB of DL carrier.
From this perspective, we think the offsetToCarrier should be the one included inFrequencyInfoUL-SIB.

	Spreadtrum
	We also wondering why use DL offsetToCarrier. The reason why we agreed to use DL PDCCH SCS is because it is the same for all UEs. But for offsetToCarrier, UL reference region may be difference from its available DL frequency resource. However, we are also not sure it is right to use UL offsetToCarrier. If it is used together with DL SCS, this frequency domain region is determined by UL offsetToCarrier and DL SCS, which is not reasonable.

	vivo
	As mentioned in ZTE contribution, there could be a case where the SCS for the DL active BWP (which is used to derive UL frequency region for CI) is not included in the SCS list indicated inFrequencyInfoUL-SIB. However, this does not seems to be a very typical case therefore usingFrequencyInfoUL-SIB should be fine as it is more straightforward. 

	Samsung
	Support the intention of the proposal – we also think it should beFrequencyInfoUL-SIB instead of FrequencyInfoDL-SIB

	Sharp
	We agree that the clarification is necessary and also think it should beFrequencyInfoUL-SIB.

	Qualcomm
	We share the same view as the companies above—we also think it should beFrequencyInfoUL-SIB instead of FrequencyInfoDL-SIB.

	Panasonic
	We agree that FrequencyInfoUL-SIB is used.

	OPPO
	Support the intention of the proposal. And we also think that FrequencyInfoDL-SIB should be insteaded by FrequencyInfoUL-SIB

	LG
	The intention of this proposal is understandable. However, As mentioned by other companies, it is not reasonable to take DL offset and reference point.

	ZTE
	Thanks for the previous clarifications on ZTE's proposal. I try to elaborate my thoughts.
FrequencyInfoUL-SIB currently gives the frequency information for each SCS that is used for UL BWPs configured in this serving cell, which is DL-independent. So there may be cases that the SCS of DCI format 2_4 isn’t included in the SCS list provided in FrequencyInfoUL-SIB. Thus, if RRC parameter ‘offsetToCarrier’ belongs to FrequencyInfoUL-SIB, it is reasonable to limit the SCS for DCI format 2_4 should be included in the SCS list of FrequencyInfoUL-SIB.
Using offsetToCarrier in FrequencyInfoDL-SIB seems beneficial, As SCSs list provided in FrequencyInfoDL-SIB do always contain the SCS of DCI format 2_4, so Ocarrier can be determined without limitation of UL carrier frequency configuration. 
So we suggest clarifying it in either of the following ways, either is ok for me, 
Option 1. Clarify the RRC parameter ‘offsetToCarrier’ belongs to FrequencyInfoUL-SIB, and a UE is expected to receive a configuration of FrequencyInfoUL-SIB contains the SCS of DCI format 2_4.
Option 2. Clarify the RRC parameter ‘offsetToCarrier’ belongs to FrequencyInfoDL-SIB.

	WILUS
	We agree the intention of the proposal. We think FrequencyInfoUL-SIB should be used. If the FrequencyInfoUL-SIB does not include offsetToCarrier for the reference SCS, offsetToCarrier for different SCS can be used by scaling to the reference SCS.

	Intel
	Agree with views above that offsetToCarrier should be taken from FrequencyInfoUL-SIB, however that would require DL SCS of the PDCCH BWP to be in the SCS list  scs-SpecificCarrierList of FrequencyInfoUL-SIB. This maybe achieved by gNB implementation via proper configuration.

	Ericsson
	Based on our current understanding, we agree with Intel  (or ZTE option 1)

	MediaTek
	We support the intention of the proposal, offsetToCarrier should be taken from FrequencyInfoUL-SIB instead of FrequencyInfoDL-SIB

	Apple
	Agree with the consensus that it should be FrequencyInfoUL-SIB instead of FrequencyInfoDL-SIB
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